Cash at Bank 5.926% 8,626,143 - - 8,626,143
Receivables - - - 12,815,154 12,815,154
Total Loans and Receivalbes 8,626,143 - 12,815,154 21,441,297

Financial Assets designated at Fair Value through the Income Statement
Cash on Deposit 6.168% - 9,659,569 - 9,659,569
Investments - - - 18,682,045 18,682,045
Total Financial Assets designated at Fair Value through the
Income Statement - 9,659,569 18,682,045 28,341,614

Total Financial Assets 8,626,143 9,659,569 31,497,199 49,782,911

Financial Liabilities:
Borrowings - - - 1,539,801 1,539,801
Breeders and Owners Bonus Scheme - - - 12,230,862 12,230,862
Trade and Other Payables - - - 8,947,074 8,947,074
Total Financial Liabilities measured at amortised cost - - 22,717,737 22,717,737

Interest Rate Sensitivity
Racing NSW performs a sensitivity analysis to measure market risk exposures at the time of each maturity of the investment so
as to assess the reinvestment opportunities.  There is no interest rate sensitivity for trade receivables or payables. Interest rate
sensitivity only applies to Racing NSW Cash at Bank and Cash on Deposit.

Based on the calculations as at 30th June 2008 (30th June 2007), the net profit impact for a 1% (2007: 1%) movement in interest
rates would be $243,264 (2007: $182,857)

2008
Current Weighted Amount 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Average Rate in Interest Rate in Interest Rate
$ $ $ $

Cash at Bank 6.997% 13,999,823 139,998 (139,998)
Cash on Deposit 7.203% 10,326,590 103,266 (103,266)
Total 24,326,413 243,264 (243,264)

2007
Current Weighted Amount 1% Increase 1% Decrease

Average Rate in Interest Rate in Interest Rate
$ $ $ $

Cash at Bank 5.926% 8,626,143 86,261 (86,261)
Cash on Deposit 6.168% 9,659,569 96,596 (96,596)
Total 18,285,712 182,857 (182,857)

The method used in determining the sensitivity was to evaluate the interest revenue based on the timing of the interest
repricing on the deposits for the next 12 months. The following assumptions were applied:

a) the rate at the beginning of the 12 month period would apply for the whole period.
b) the cash on deposit would all reprice to the new interest rate at the same time.
c) the base rate is the weighted average across the cash on deposit.

[ 52 ]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE, 2008

NOTE 28: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND OBJECTIVES (CONT.)
Interest Risk (Cont.)
Price Risk
Racing NSW holds significant investments in the ANZ Wholesale Investment Trust through ownership of units in the trust. The trust
has a diverse range of investments in both cash, term deposits, property and equity.  Racing NSW performs a sensitivity analysis
to measure market risk exposures on an annual basis to assess the reinvestment opportunities.

Price Sensitivity
Based on the calculations as at 30th June 2008 (30th June 2007), the net profit impact for a 5% (2007: 5%) movement in the
unit price would be $825,960 (2007: $934,102)

2008
Current Units Current Unit Base Value 5% Increase 5% Decrease

Price in Unit Price in Unit Price
$ $ $ $

ANZ Wholesale Investment Trust 17,915,346 0.92207 16,519,203 825,960 (825,960)

2007
Current Units Current Unit Base Value 5% Increase 5% Decrease

Price in Unit Price in Unit Price
$ $ $ $

ANZ Wholesale Investment Trust 15,173,235 1.23125 18,682,045 934,102 (934,102)

The method used to determine the sensitivity was to evaluate the investment revenue based on the unit price and unit
holdings for the next 12 months. The assumptions applied were:
a) the unit rate change at the beginning of the 12 month period would apply for the whole period.
b) the number of units held does not change.
c) the 5% bounds are more appropriate due to volatility and the long term nature of the investment.
There has been no change to Racing NSW's exposure to market risk or the way market risk is measured or managed in the
reporting period.
Insurance Risk
Pursuant to section 13(1)(d) of the Thoroughbred Racing Act 1996 (NSW), Racing NSW’s functions include “insuring of